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Thank you for choosing CrystalWave reheatable food containers which can save you valuable 
time. Meals cooked in advance can be stored in the refrigerator in CrystalWave products, ready 
to reheat in the microwave and serve, all in the same container. 
In open position, the unique venting cap on the seal releases steam while reheating. The cover 
will prevent splashing in the microwave.

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Use a low temperature programme on your dishwasher to save energy and protect the environment.

Use and Care
• The CrystalWave containers are made for reheating food in the microwave, not for cooking. 

 Do not put food on the covers to reheat.
• CrystalWave products are safe for food temperatures between 0 °C to 120 °C.
• When reheating more than 3 minutes in the microwave (MAX 600W), stop occasionally  

and stir to ensure even reheating. Be sure to replace the cover after stirring food  
during reheating.

• After reheating, remove the product from the microwave and let it rest on the worktop for a few 
minutes to allow the temperature to distribute evenly. 

• Contents will be hot after reheating. Use oven gloves when handling.
• 
• If food is overcooked in the microwave oven, it can reach temperatures in excess of 120°C, 

which will damage the containers. Take particular care with small quantities of food, or foods 
with high fat or sugar content such as gravy, sugar syrups, bacon, and meat with a bone. Check 

• Fill the product till maximum 2 cm below the upper rim. 
• Open the little venting cap before placing the sealed bowl in the microwave to prevent steam 

building up.
• Reheat cooked foods from the refrigerator or room temperature, but not from the freezer. 

Thawing frozen food in the microwave can cause damage to the CrystalWave containers as 
the containers may become brittle and could break. 

• CrystalWave products are for microwave use only; do not use them on the stove top, in a 
conventional oven or under the grill.  For combination microwave ovens, ensure your program 
does not switch to the oven or grill functions automatically.

• 
• Always allow your microwave oven to cool down before placing a CrystalWave container in it.
• Always refer to the instruction booklet of your microwave manufacturer for appropriate product 

usage. If you have a turntable plate in your microwave, make sure the CrystalWave containers 

• Never leave the microwave unattended during use.

Cleaning guidelines
• 
• Wash in hot, soapy water and rinse well, or wash in the dishwasher. 
• 
• Do not use abrasive cleaning pads or abrasive cleaners, as these will scratch the containers.
• Reheating food with spices or colored food, such as curry or tomatoes, could cause staining. 

The innovative Color Control coating in the inside of the containers (except for the pitcher and 
the divided dishes) substantially reduces product staining and marking over the long term. 
Although we recommend always rinsing the containers in cold water immediately after use to 

and is not covered by the Tupperware guarantee.

Guarantee
Tupperware CrystalWave
materials, approved for use in contact with food. It has the same Quality Guarantee as all 
Tupperware products, which ensures you will receive a replacement if a product presents any 
manufacturing or material defect during normal domestic use.

www.tupperwarebrands.com
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Merci d'avoir choisi les CrystalWave. Ceux-ci vont vous faire économiser un temps précieux ! 
Avec les produits CrystalWave

dans le même récipient !  
En position ouverte, le clapet de ventilation unique permet l'évacuation de la vapeur lors du 

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Utilisation et entretien
• Les CrystalWave

• Les CrystalWave
• 

CrystalWave

• CrystalWave

• Attention, le contenu peut être brûlant. Utilisez des maniques.
• 
• 

excédant 120 °C, ce qui endommagera les CrystalWave

sucre comme de la sauce, des sirops de sucre, du bacon ou de la viande contenant un os.  

• Remplissez le CrystalWave
• Placez le CrystalWave

ventilation pour permettre l'évacuation de la vapeur.
• 

CrystalWave, qui pourraient se casser. 
• Les CrystalWave

pas sur les plaques de cuisson, dans un four traditionnel ou sous le gril.   Pour les fours 

automatiquement le four ni le gril.
• Laissez les aliments refroidir avant de placer le couvercle sur la base et de mettre au 

réfrigérateur.
• CrystalWave.
• 

tournant, assurez-vous que le  CrystalWave s'y adapte et que le plateau puisse tourner. 
• -ondes fonctionner en votre absence.

Consignes d’entretien
• Nettoyez 
•  

le lave-vaisselle. 
• CrystalWave  

• CrystalWave.
• 

du CrystalWave CrystalWave
l'exception du Pichet CrystalWave 1 l et de la Grande Assiette 3 compartiments CrystalWave) 

CrystalWave 

toujours rincer immédiatement le CrystalWave
votre CrystalWave
Tupperware.

Garantie
Le CrystalWave
matériaux de la meilleure qualité, approuvés pour le contact alimentaire. Il présente les mêmes 

défaut de fabrication ou une anomalie au niveau du matériau durant une utilisation domestique 
normale.

www.tupperware.fr www.tupperware.be
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für  CrystalWave -Behälter entschieden haben. Damit können Sie 
vorgekochte Mahlzeiten im Kühlschrank aufbewahren, später in der Mikrowelle aufwärmen und 
dann servieren - alles in nur einem Behälter. 

direkt entweichen. Der Deckel verhindert Spritzer in der Mikrowelle.

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Verwenden Sie ein Niedrigtemperaturprogramm Ihrer Spülmaschine, um Energie zu sparen und die Umwelt zu schonen.

• Mit den CrystalWave-Behältern können Sie Speisen in der Mikrowelle aufwärmen,  
NICHT kochen. Keine Nahrungsmittel zum Aufwärmen auf den Deckel geben.

• CrystalWave-Produkte sind temperaturbeständig von 0 °C bis +120 °C.
• Bei längerem Aufwärmen in der Mikrowelle (länger als 3 Minuten bei MAX 600 W) unterbrechen 

Sie den Vorgang zwischendurch und rühren Sie um, damit der Inhalt gleichmäßig erwärmt wird. 
Denken Sie nach dem Umrühren daran, den Deckel wieder aufzusetzen und zu verschließen.

• Nach dem Erwärmen nehmen Sie den Behälter aus der Mikrowelle und lassen ihn einige 

• Der Inhalt ist nach dem Aufwärmen heiß. Verwenden Sie zum Herausnehmen am besten 
Ofenhandschuhe.

• 
• Wenn Nahrungsmittel in der Mikrowelle verkochen, können sie Temperaturen von über 

120 °C erreichen und dadurch den Behälter beschädigen. Beachten Sie dies vor allem bei 
kleineren Lebensmittelmengen oder bei Lebensmitteln mit hohem Fett- oder Zuckeranteil, wie 
Bratensauce, Zuckersirup, Speck oder Fleisch. Kontrollieren Sie kleine Mengen von solchen 
Lebensmitteln nach 1 Minute Garzeit alle 30 Sekunden.

• Füllen Sie das Produkt bis höchstens 2 cm unter den oberen Rand. 
• 

die Mikrowelle stellen, damit der Dampf entweichen kann.
• Gekochte Nahrungsmittel können entweder bei Raumtemperatur oder aus dem Kühlschrank - 

nicht aus dem Gefriergerät kommend, erwärmt werden. Das Auftauen von Nahrungsmitteln in 
der Mikrowelle kann die CrystalWave-Schüsseln beschädigen, da sie durch Verwendung im 
Tiefkühlgerät porös werden und folglich zerbrechen könnten.  

• CrystalWave-Produkte sind nur für die Verwendung in der Mikrowelle vorgesehen; verwenden 
Sie sie nicht auf einer Herdplatte, in einem herkömmlichen Backofen oder unter einem Grill. 
Stellen Sie bei Mikrowellen-Kombigeräten mit Backofen sicher, dass sich das Programm für 
Backofen oder Grill nicht automatisch aktiviert.

• Lassen Sie den Inhalt erst abkühlen, bevor Sie den Deckel verschließen und die Schüssel in den 
Kühlschrank stellen.

• Lassen Sie Ihr Mikrowellengerät immer erst abkühlen, bevor Sie einen CrystalWave Behälter 
hineinstellen.

• Für eine produktgerechte Nutzung lesen Sie immer die Bedienungsanleitung und die 
Herstellerhinweise Ihrer Mikrowelle. Falls Ihre Mikrowelle mit Drehteller arbeitet, achten Sie 
darauf, dass Ihr CrystalWave-Behälter auf den Teller passt und dieser sich dreht. 

• Lassen Sie Ihre Mikrowelle während des Betriebs niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

Reinigungshinweise
• Bitte reinigen Sie Ihr neues Produkt immer vor dem ersten Gebrauch. 
• Reinigen Sie das Produkt in heißer Seifenlauge und spülen Sie es anschließend gut ab oder 

reinigen Sie es in der Geschirrspülmaschine. 
• Eingetrocknete Essensreste am Produkt lassen sich nach einem kurzen Einweichen in warmer 

Seifenlauge entfernen.
• Verwenden Sie keine Scheuerschwämme oder Scheuermittel, da diese die Behälter zerkratzen.
• Farbintensive oder gewürzte Speisen, wie Curry oder Tomaten, können Verfärbungen 

hinterlassen. Die innovative Color Control-Beschichtung im Behälterinneren (außer in der Kanne 
und in den Menütellern) minimiert mögliche Verfärbungen. Spülen Sie den Behälter dennoch 
nach Verwendung immer mit kaltem Wasser ab, um intensive Gerüche oder Verfärbungen zu 
minimieren. Verfärbungen beeinträchtigen nicht die Funktionsfähigkeit des Produkts und fallen 
nicht unter die Tupperware-Garantie.

Garantie
CrystalWave unterliegt der 30-jährigen Tupperware-Garantie (Deutschland). In Österreich und 
der Schweiz gilt die zeitlich nahezu unbegrenzte Langzeit-Garantie. Produkte bzw. Einzelteile mit 
Materialfehlern oder Fabrikationsmängeln können Sie mit Hilfe Ihrer Tupperware-Beraterin/Ihres 
Tupperware-Beraters jederzeit im Rahmen dieser Garantie kostenlos ersetzen lassen.

www.tupperware.de www.tupperware.at 
www.tupperware.be www.tupperware.ch
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Wij willen u bedanken voor de aankoop van de CrystalWave -producten waarin u uw voedsel 
opnieuw kunt opwarmen. Deze producten zullen u heel wat tijd besparen. Vooraf bereide 
maaltijden kunnen in de CrystalWave-producten bewaard worden in de koelkast, opnieuw 
opgewarmd worden in de microgolfoven en geserveerd worden. Allemaal in hetzelfde recipiënt.
Wanneer het ventiel op het deksel open is, kan de stoom ontsnappen tijdens het opwarmen. Het 
deksel voorkomt spatten in de microgolfoven.

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Gebruik een vaatwasprogramma op lage temperatuur om energie te besparen en het milieu te beschermen.

Gebruik en onderhoud
• De CrystalWave-recipiënten zijn gemaakt om voedsel op te warmen in de microgolfoven, niet 

om voedsel te bereiden. Plaats geen voedsel op het deksel om op te warmen.
• CrystalWave-producten zijn geschikt voor voedseltemperaturen tussen 0 °C en 120 °C.
• Als de maaltijd meer dan 3 minuten in de microgolfoven moet (max. 600 W), raden we  

aan om af en toe in het eten te roeren om een gelijkmatige opwarming te garanderen.  
Plaats het deksel terug op de basis na het roeren.

• Haal na het opwarmen het product uit de microgolfoven en laat het enkele minuten rusten op 
het aanrecht zodat de temperatuur zich gelijkmatig kan verspreiden. 

• De inhoud is heet na het opwarmen. Gebruik ovenwanten om het recipiënt vast te nemen.
• Beweeg het deksel altijd van u weg, zo kan de stoom uw vingers niet verbranden.
• Als het voedsel te lang wordt gekookt in de microgolfoven, kan het warmer worden dan 120 °C. 

Dat kan de recipiënten beschadigen. Wees zeker voorzichtig met kleine voedselhoeveelheden, 
of voedsel met veel vet of suiker, zoals jus, suikersiropen, spek en vlees met been. Controleer 
kleine hoeveelheden voedsel met een hoog risico na de  
1e minuut om de 30 seconden.

• Vul het product tot maximaal 2 cm onder de bovenste rand. 
• Open het kleine ventiel vooraleer u het gesloten recipiënt in de microgolfoven plaatst om te 

voorkomen dat de stoom zich opstapelt.
• Warm de bereide maaltijd die uit de koelkast komt of op kamertemperatuur is, opnieuw 

op. Dit product is niet geschikt voor het opwarmen van gerechten die uit de diepvriezer 
komen. Bevroren voedsel ontdooien in de microgolfoven kan de CrystalWave-recipiënten 
beschadigen, aangezien de recipiënten broos kunnen worden en kunnen breken. 

• CrystalWave-producten mogen uitsluitend in de microgolfoven worden gebruikt. Gebruik ze 
niet op het fornuis, in een gewone oven of onder de grill.  Zorg er bij combimicrogolfovens voor 
dat uw programma de oven- of grillfuncties niet automatisch inschakelt.

• Laat het eten eerst afkoelen zonder deksel. Doe achteraf het deksel op het recipiënt en zet het 
product in de koelkast.

• Laat uw microgolfoven altijd afkoelen vooraleer u de CrystalWave-schaal erin plaatst.
• Raadpleeg altijd het instructieboekje van uw microgolfovenfabrikant voor het juiste gebruik 

van dit product. Als u een draaiplateau hebt in uw microgolfoven, moet u ervoor zorgen dat de  
CrystalWave-recipiënten erop passen en dat het plateau draait. 

• Blijf in de buurt wanneer u het eten opwarmt.

Reinigingsrichtlijnen
• Reinig uw nieuwe producten altijd vooraleer u ze voor de eerste keer gebruikt. 
• Reinig in heet zeepwater en spoel goed af of reinig in de vaatwasmachine. 
• Als het voedsel aan het recipiënt kleeft, laat het recipiënt dan kort in warm zeepwater weken.
• Gebruik geen schuursponzen of schuurmiddelen, aangezien ze krassen maken in de schalen.
• Als u een gerecht met kruiden of andere kleurende ingrediënten, zoals curry of tomaten, 

opnieuw opwarmt, kan dat vlekken veroorzaken. De innovatieve Color Control-beschermlaag 
in de recipiënten vermindert aanzienlijk vlekken op lange termijn (met uitzondering van de 
CrystalWave Schenkkan 1l en het CrystalWave Vakjesbord/Drievaksbord). We raden evenwel 
aan om het recipiënt onmiddellijk na gebruik altijd in  
koud water te spoelen om sterke geuren of hardnekkige vlekken te vermijden.  
Die vlekken beïnvloeden de prestaties van het product niet maar vallen niet onder de garantie 
van Tupperware.

Garantie
De CrystalWave van Tupperware werd met de grootste zorg en nauwkeurigheid gemaakt 
uit de beste materialen, goedgekeurd voor gebruik met voedsel. Het valt onder dezelfde 
Kwaliteitsgarantie als alle andere Tupperware producten. Dit garandeert dat u een nieuw product 
krijgt als het oude product een productie- of materiaalfout vertoont tijdens normaal gebruik thuis.

www.tupperware.nl www.tupperware.be
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Grazie per aver scelto i contenitori CrystalWave ideali per riscaldare e rigenerare alimenti 
al microonde, che vi faranno risparmiare tempo prezioso. Gli alimenti cotti possono essere 
conservati in frigorifero all'interno di CrystalWave, pronti per essere riscaldati nel microonde e 
serviti, direttamente nello stesso contenitore. 

riscaldamento. Il coperchio previene gli schizzi nel microonde.

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Uso e manutenzione
• I contenitori CrystalWave sono stati realizzati per riscaldare gli alimenti nel microonde, non per 

cuocerli. Non mettete gli alimenti sui coperchi per riscaldarli
• CrystalWave sono sicuri a temperature comprese tra 0°C e 120°C.
• Quando si riscalda per più di 3 minuti nel microonde (MAX. 600 W), interrompete e mescolate 

di tanto in tanto per garantire un riscaldamento uniforme. Non dimenticatevi  
di riposizionare il sigillo dopo aver mescolato gli alimenti durante il riscaldamento.

• Dopo il riscaldamento, rimuovere il prodotto dal microonde e lasciatelo riposare per qualche 
minuto in modo che la temperatura si distribuisca uniformemente. 

• 
opportuno indossare guanti da forno.

• Aprite con cura, sollevando il coperchio in modo di far fuoriuscire il vapore per non scottarvi le 
dita.

• In caso di cottura eccessiva il cibo può raggiungere temperature superiori a 120°C e 

ad alto contenuto di grassi o zuccheri come salse, sciroppi a base di zucchero, pancetta e 
carne con l'osso. Controllate ogni 30 secondi, dopo il primo minuto di cottura.

• 
• 

l'accumulo di vapore.
• 

ambiente, ma non dal freezer. Scongelare alimenti congelati nel microonde può danneggiare i 
contenitori CrystalWave che potrebbero diventare fragili e quindi rompersi. 

• I contenitori CrystalWave possono essere utilizzati esclusivamente nel microonde; non 
utilizzateli sui fornelli, né nel forno tradizionale o sulla griglia.  In caso di forni a microonde 
combinati, accertarsi che il programma non passi automaticamente alle funzioni forno o griglia.

• 
• 

CrystalWave.
• Per un uso appropriato del prodotto, consultare il libretto d'istruzioni del produttore del 

CrystalWave siano di una misura giusta e che il piatto girevole giri. 
• Non lasciate mai incustodito il microonde durante l'uso.

Istruzioni per la pulizia
• 
• Lavate in acqua calda insaponata e risciacquate con cura oppure lavate in lavastoviglie. 
• In caso di incrostazioni di alimenti, immergete brevemente i contenitori in acqua calda 

insaponata.
• 
• Il riscaldamento di alimenti speziati o colorati come ad es. curry o pomodori, può macchiare 

i contenitori. L'innovativo rivestimento Color Control all'interno dei contenitori riduce 
sostanzialmente il rischio di macchie e segni a lungo termine (eccetto per Brocca Crystalwave 
da 1 l e Piatto Crystalwave con divisorio). Raccomandiamo di risciacquare sempre il 
contenitore con acqua fredda subito dopo l'uso per evitare odori o macchie di cibo persistenti. 
Le macchie non compromettono le performance del prodotto e non sono coperte dalla 
garanzia Tupperware.

Garanzia
I prodotti CrystalWave di Tupperware sono realizzati con grande cura e precisione con materiali 

sostitutivo qualora un prodotto presentasse un difetto di produzione o di materiale durante il 
normale utilizzo domestico.

www.tupperware.it 
www.tupperware.ch
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Gracias por escoger los recipientes de la línea , que le permitirán calentar 
alimentos en el microondas y ahorrar tiempo. Están diseñados para conservar platos  

 
un mismo recipiente! 
La exclusiva válvula del sello permitirá la salida de vapor mientras se calientan los alimentos, a 
la vez que sello evitará salpicaduras en el microondas.

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Utilice un programa de baja temperatura en su lavavajillas para ahorrar energía y proteger el medioambiente.

Uso y cuidados
• Los recipientes de la Línea  han sido diseñados para calentar alimentos en el 

microondas, no para cocinarlos. No utilizar el sello como plato para calentar los alimentos.
•  son aptos para su uso con alimentos y soportan 

temperaturas de 0ºC hasta 120ºC.
• Se recomienda utilizar una potencia máxima de 600 w durante un tiempo máximo de  

3 minutos. Pasado este tiempo se recomienda parar el microondas y remover los alimentos. 
Asegúrese de volver a colocar el sello.

• Después del proceso de calentamiento, retire el producto del microondas y déjelo reposar 
en la encimera durante unos minutos para permitir que la temperatura se distribuya de forma 
uniforme. 

• Retire el sello de forma que el vapor no le afecte directamente.
• Si los alimentos se cocinaran en exceso en el microondas, podrían alcanzar temperaturas 

superiores a los 120 ºC, lo que ocasionaría daños en los recipientes. Tenga especial cuidado 
al cocinar cantidades pequeñas o alimentos con un alto contenido en grasa o azúcares, como 
salsas, siropes dulces, bacon y piezas de carne con hueso. Supervise la cocción de pequeñas 
porciones de alimentos de alto riesgo cada 30 segundos tras el primer minuto de cocción.

• No llene en exceso el recipiente para evitar posibles derrames. 
• 

acumulación de vapor en el interior.
• 

en el microondas, ya que podría dañar los recipientes y el material volverse quebradizo. 
•  han sido diseñados para su uso en el microondas, 

no los utilice directamente sobre los fogones de su cocina.  En el caso de hornos combinados 
con microondas, asegúrese de que su programa no activará automáticamente las funciones 
del horno o grill.

•  
la comida se enfríe.

•  
en su interior.

• Consulte siempre el manual de instrucciones de su microondas para conocer el uso más 
adecuado. Si su microondas dispone de plato giratorio, asegúrese de que el recipiente 

 se adapta a este y que el plato gira libremente. 
• Nunca deje un microondas en uso sin supervisión.

Instrucciones de limpieza
• Asegúrese de lavar el producto antes del primer uso. 
• Lavar con agua caliente jabonosa y aclarar en profundidad. También son aptos para  

el lavavajillas. 
• Si quedara algún alimento adherido al recipiente, sumérjalo en agua caliente jabonosa.
• No utilice estropajos ni limpiadores abrasivos, para su limpieza ya que éstos arañarían la 

• Calentar platos con alto contenido en especias o colorantes (como curry o tomate) puede 
ocasionar manchas en los recipientes. El innovador revestimiento Color Control del interior de 

( excepto en la Jarra y el Plato con divisiones). No obstante, se recomienda aclarar siempre el 

fuerte olor a comida o manchas. Estas manchas no afectarían al funcionamiento del producto, 
y no están cubiertas por la garantía Tupperware.

Garantía
La Línea  de Tupperware ha sido fabricada con sumo cuidado y precisión con 
materiales de la más alta calidad, aprobados para su uso con alimentos. Dispone de la misma 
garantía de calidad que el resto de productos Tupperware, que asegura que, si algún producto 
presenta cualquier defecto de fabricación o material bajo condiciones normales de uso, éste 
será sustituido por otro.

www.tupperware.es

ES



Obrigado por escolher os recipientes para alimentos com possibilidade de reaquecimento 
CrystalWave, que lhe podem poupar tempo valioso. As refeições previamente cozinhadas 

CrystalWave, prontas a reaquecer no 
microondas e servir, tudo no mesmo recipiente. 
Na posição aberta, a abertura de ventilação única na tampa liberta vapor enquanto aquece. A 
tampa irá evitar salpicos no microondas.

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Use um programa de temperatura baixa na máquina para poupar energia e proteger o ambiente.

Uso e Cuidados
• Os recipientes CrystalWave são preparados para aquecer a comida no microondas, não 

servem para cozinhar. Não coloque alimentos nas tampas para aquecer.
• Os produtos CrystalWave são seguros para alimentos a temperaturas de 0 °C a 120 °C.
• Quando estiver mais de 3 minutos a aquecer no microondas (MÁX. 600W), pare de vez em 

quando, e mexa para assegurar um aquecimento homogéneo. Assegure-se que volta  
a colocar a tampa após mexer a comida durante o processo de aquecimento.

• Depois de reaquecer, retire o produto do microondas e deixe-o repousar na bancada durante 
alguns minutos, para permitir que a temperatura se distribua uniformemente. 

• O conteúdo estará quente após o reaquecimento. Use luvas de forno ao manusear.
• Levante sempre a tampa a alguma distância de si, para que o vapor não queime  

os seus dedos.
• Se os alimentos forem aquecidos em excesso no microondas, poderão atingir temperaturas 

quantidades de alimentos, ou a alimentos com gordura ou açúcar, tal como molhos, xaropes 

risco a cada 30 segundos após o primeiro minuto  
de aquecimento.

• Encha o produto até no máximo 2 cm abaixo da margem superior. 
• Abra a tampa de ventilação colocando o recipente fechada no microondas para prevenir a 

formação de vapor.
• 

 
os recipientes CrystalWave  
podem partir. 

• Os produtos CrystalWave destinam-se a ser utilizados apenas no microondas; não o use 
nos bicos do fogão, num forno convencional ou no grelhador.  Para microondas combinados, 
assegure-se que o seu programa não muda para as funções de forno ou  
grill automaticamente.

• 
• Deixe sempre que o seu microondas arrefeça antes de colocar um recipiente CrystalWave 

no mesmo.
• Consulte sempre o livro de instruções do fabricante do seu microondas para uma utilização 

apropriada do produto. Se tiver um prato giratório no seu microondas, assegure-se que os 
recipientes CrystalWave cabem no mesmo de modo a que o prato gire. 

• Nunca deixe o microondas sem vigilância durante a utilização.

Procedimentos de limpeza
• 
• Lave em água quente e com detergente e enxagúe abundantemente, ou lave na máquina de 

lavar loiça. 
• Se algum alimento se colar ao produto deixe-o, durante algum tempo, de molho em água 

morna com detergente.
• Não use panos de limpeza abrasivos ou detergentes abrasivos, pois estes irão riscar os 

recipientes.
• Reaquecer alimentos com especiarias, ou alimentos coloridos, como caril ou tomate, pode 

deixar manchas. O inovador revestimento Color Control no interior do recipiente (excepto para 
o Jarro CrystalWave e para o CrystalWave com divisórias) irá reduzir substancialmente as 
manchas no produto a longo prazo. Apesar de recomendarmos enxaguar sempre o recipiente 
em água fria, imediatamente após a utilização para ajudar a evitar cheiros fortes de alimentos 
ou manchas. As manchas não afectam o desempenho do produto e não estão cobertas pela 
garantia da Tupperware.

Garantia
O Tupperware CrystalWave é fabricado com grande cuidado e precisão a partir de materiais de 
primeira qualidade, aprovados para usar em contacto com alimentos. Tem a mesma Garantia 
de Qualidade que todos os produtos da Tupperware, o que lhe garante que irá receber um 
substituto se um produto apresentar qualquer tipo de defeito de fabrico ou de material durante o 
uso doméstico normal.

www.tupperware.pt

CrystalWave PT



Tak fordi du har valgt CrystalWave  beholdere til opvarmning af mad for at spare på din 
værdifulde tid. Mad, du har tilberedt i forvejen kan opbevares i køleskabet i CrystalWave-
produkter, for herefter at blive opvarmet i mikrobølgeovnen, alt sammen i samme beholder. 
Åbn ventilen i låget så dampen ledes ud under opvarmning. Låget vil forhindre stænk i 
mikrobølgeovnen.

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Brug et lavtemperaturprogram på din opvaskemaskine for at spare energi og for at beskytte miljøet.

Brug og vedligeholdelse
• CrystalWave-beholderne er lavet til opvarmning af mad i mikrobølgeovnen, ikke til tilberedning. 

Opvarm ikke mad oven på lågene.
• CrystalWave-produkter er sikre at bruge til mad med en temperatur mellem  

0 °C og 120 °C.
• Ved opvarmning i mere end 3 minutter i mikrobølgeovnen (MAKS. 600W), skal du stoppe 

indimellem og røre i maden for at sikre jævn opvarmning Husk at sætte låget på igen  
efter omrøring under opvarmning.

• Efter opvarmning, løftes produktet ud af mikroovnen med begge hænder og stilles på 
køkkenbordet i et par minutter, så varmen kan fordele sig jævnt. 

• Indholdet vil være meget varmt efter opvarmning. Brug ovnhandsker, når du håndterer 
beholderne.

• 
• Hvis maden er overtilberedt i mikrobølgeovnen, kan den nå op på temperaturer over 120°C. 

Dette vil beskadige beholderne. Vær særligt forsigtig med små mængder mad, og mad med 
et højt fedt- eller sukkerindhold som sauce, sukkersirup, bacon og kød med ben. Se til små 
mængder mad, som er særligt risikable, hvert 30. sekund efter det første minuts tilberedning.

• Fyld produktet indtil højst 2 cm under den øverste kant. 
• Åbn ventilen inden den forseglede skål stilles i mikrobølgeovnen for at forhindre 

dampophobning.
• Opvarm tilberedte fødevarer fra køleskabet eller ved stuetemperatur, men ikke fødevarer 

fra fryseren. Optøning af frossen mad i mikrobølgeovnen kan beskadige  CrystalWave-
beholderne, da de kan blive skrøbelige og eventuelt briste. 

• CrystalWave-produkter er kun beregnet til brug i mikrobølgeovn. De må ikke anvendes på 
komfuret, i en almindelig ovn eller under grillen.  Ved kombi-mikrobølgeovne, skal du sikre dig, 
at programmet ikke skifter til ovn- eller grillfunktion automatisk.

• Lad maden køle ned inden låget sættes på igen og beholderen stilles i køleskabet.
• Lad altid mikrobølgeovnen køle ned, inden du stiller en CrystalWave-beholder i den.
• Læs altid brugsanvisningen fra fabrikanten af din mikrobølgeovn for at sikre en hensigtsmæssig 

brug af produktet. Hvis din mikrobølgeovn har en drejeplade, skal du sikre dig, at CrystalWave-
beholderen passer i størrelsen, og at drejepladen drejer. 

• Efterlad aldrig mikrobølgeovnen uden opsyn, når den er i brug.

Rengøring
• Husk altid at vaske det nye produkt, inden du tager det i brug. 
• Vaskes af i varmt sæbevand og skylles godt, eller vaskes op i opvaskemaskinen. 
• Hvis madrester sidder fast, skal beholderen kortvarigt lægges i blød i varmt sæbevand.
• Brug ikke slibende rengøringspuder eller slibende rengøringsmidler, da disse vil ridse 

beholderne.
• Opvarmning af mad med krydderier eller farvet mad, som karry eller tomat, kan forårsage 

pletter produktet. Den innovative Color Control-belægning på beholdernes inderside mindsker 
betydeligt pletter og mærker over længere tid. Bemærk at CrystalWave Kande og CrystalWave 
Tallerken ikke har denne belægning. Vi anbefaler, at du altid skyller beholderne i koldt vand 
umiddelbart efter brug for at hjælpe med at forebygge dannelsen af stærk madlugt og pletter. 
Pletter vil ikke påvirke produktets præstation og er ikke dækket af Tupperware-garantien.

Garanti
Tupperware CrystalWave
og er godkendt til at komme i kontakt med madvarer. Den har den samme kvalitetsgaranti som 
alle andre Tupperware produkter, hvilket sikrer udskiftning hvis et produkt har defekter, der 
skyldes fremstillings- eller materialefejl opstået ved normal husholdningsbrug.

www.tupperware.dk
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Tack för att du valt CrystalWave uppvärmningsbara behållare som hjälper dig att spara värdefull 
tid. Mat som tillagats i förväg kan förvaras i kylen i CrystalWave-behållare för att därefter 
värmas i mikron, allt i samma behållare. 
I öppet läge släpper den unika ventilen på locket ut ånga under uppvärmningen. Locket 
förhindrar att det skvätter i mikrovågsugnen.

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Spara energi och skydda miljön genom att använda ett maskindiskprogram med låg temperatur.

Användning och skötsel
• CrystalWave-behållare är avsedda för uppvärmning av mat i mikrovågsugnen, inte för 

tillagning. Värm inte upp mat i locken.
• CrystalWave-produkterna tål mattemperaturer på 0 °C till 120 °C.
• Vid uppvärmning mer än tre minuter i mikrovågsugn (MAX 600 W), avbryt och rör  

om då och då för att få en jämn uppvärmning. Se till att lägga på locket igen  
efter omrörningen.

• Efter återuppvärmning, lyft ut behållaren ur mikrovågsugnen med båda händerna och låt det 
vila på köksbänken ett par minuter så temperaturen fördelas jämnt. 

• Innehållet är hett efter uppvärmning. Använd grytlappar vid hantering.
• 
• Om maten tillagas för länge i mikrovågsugnen kan temperaturen överstiga 120 °C, vilket leder 

till skador på behållarna. Var särskilt försiktig med små mängder mat och mat som innehåller 
mycket fett eller socker, till exempel såser, sockerlag, bacon och kött med ben. Kontrollera små 
mängder sådan mat var 30:e sekund efter den första tillagningsminuten.

• Fyll produkten till högst 2 cm under överkanten. 
• Öppna den lilla ventilen innan du lägger den stängda skålen i mikrovågsugnen för att hindra att 

det bildas ånga.
• Du kan värma lagad mat som är kylskåpskall eller rumstempererad men inte fryst. Om du tinar 

fryst mat i mikrovågsugnen kan CrystalWave-behållare bli sköra och gå sönder. 
• CrystalWave ska endast användas i mikrovågsugn och inte på spisen, i vanlig ugn eller under 

grillen.  Om du har en kombinationsmikrovågsugn ska du se till att ugns- eller grillfunktionen 
inte slås på automatiskt.

• Låt maten svalna innan du sätter på locket igen och behållaren ställs i kylskåp.
• Låt alltid mikrovågsugnen svalna innan du placerar ett CrystalWave-behållare i den.
• 

har en mikrovågsugn med roterande bricka, se till att CrystalWave-behållaren ryms på den 
och att brickan roterar. 

• Lämna aldrig mikrovågsugnen obevakad.

Rengöring
• Diska alltid din nya produkt innan du använder den första gången. 
• Diska i hett tvålvatten och skölj väl, eller diska i diskmaskin. 
• Om maten fastnar ska du lägga behållaren i blöt i varmt tvålvatten en stund.
• Använd inte skursvampar eller rengöringsmedel som kan repa behållaren.
• 

märken på lång sikt. Men vi rekommenderar ändå att alltid skölja behållaren med kallt vatten 

produktens prestanda och omfattas inte av Tupperwares garanti.

Garanti
Tupperwares CrystalWave tillverkas med stor omsorg och precision med material av högsta 
kvalitet som godkänts för att komma i kontakt med livsmedel. De har samma kvalitetsgaranti 
som alla Tupperwares produkter och ger dig rätt till en ersättningsprodukt om de uppvisar något 
tillverknings- eller materialfel vid normal användning i hemmet.

www.tupperware.se
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Takk for at du valgte CrystalWave oppvarmbare matbeholdere som kan spare deg for verdifull 
tid. Måltider som tilberedes på forhånd, kan oppbevares i kjøleskap i CrystalWave-produkter, 
klare til å varme opp i mikrobølgeovnen og servere, alt i den samme beholderen. 
I åpen stilling slipper det unike ventillokket på tetningen ut dampen under oppvarmingen. Lokket 
vil hindre søl i mikrobølgeovnen.

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Bruk et lavenergiprogram på oppvaskmaskinen for å beskytte miljøet.

Bruk og stell
• CrystalWave-beholdere er beregnet til å varme opp mat i mikrobølgeovnen, ikke til matlaging. 

Sett ikke mat på lokkene for å varme den opp.
• CrystalWave-produktene er sikre for mattemperaturer mellom 0 °C og 120 °C.
• Når oppvarming tar mer tid enn 3 minutter i mikrobølgeovnen (MAKS. 600 W), må du stoppe av 

og til og røre for å sikre jevn oppvarming. Sørg for å sette lokket på plass igjen etter omrøringen 
av maten under oppvarmingen.

• Etter oppvarmingen, løfter du produktet ut av mikrobølgeovnen med begge hender og lar det 
stå på kjøkkenbenken et par minutter, slik at temperaturen fordeles jevnt. 

• Innholdet vil være varmt etter oppvarmingen. Bruk grytevotter.
• 
• Hvis maten tilberedes for lenge i mikrobølgeovn, kan temperaturen overstige 120 °C, noe som 

vil skade beholderne. Vær spesielt oppmerksom ved små mengder mat eller mat med høyt fett- 
eller sukkerinnhold, for eksempel sauser, sukkerlaker, bacon og kjøtt med ben. Små mengder 
"risikabel" mat må sjekkes hvert 30. sekund etter det første minuttet i mikrobølgeovnen.

• Fyll produktet til maksimalt 2 cm under øvre kant. 
• Åpne det lille ventilasjonslokket før du plasserer den forseglede bollen i mikrobølgeovnen for å 

hindre at damp bygges opp.
• Varm opp tilberedt mat fra kjøleskapet eller romtemperatur, men ikke direkte fra fryseren. Tining 

av frossenmat i mikrobølgeovn kan føre til skader på CrystalWave-beholdere fordi beholderne 
kan bli sprø og knuses. 

• CrystalWave-produkter er bare beregnet på bruk i mikrobølgeovn. Ikke bruk dem på komfyr, i 
stekeovn eller under grillen.  Ved bruk av mikrobølgeovner med grillfunksjon må du sørge for at 
programmet ikke skifter til ovns- eller grillfunksjoner automatisk.

• La maten avkjøles før du setter på lokket for oppbevaring i kjøleskap.
• La alltid mikrobølgeovnen avkjøles før du plasserer en CrystalWave-beholder i den.
• Se i bruksanvisningen som fulgte med mikrobølgeovnen for hvordan du bruker produktet 

riktig. Hvis du har en roterende tallerken i mikrobølgeovnen, må du sørge for at CrystalWave-
beholderen passer på den og at den roterende tallerkenen roterer. 

• Forlat aldri mikrobølgeovnen uten tilsyn under bruk.

Rengjøring
• Vask alltid ditt nye produkt før første gangs bruk. 
• Rengjør produktet i varmt såpevann, og skyll godt. Bruk eventuelt oppvaskmaskin. 
• Hvis det er mat som sitter fast i beholderne, lar du beholderne stå en kort stund i varmt 

såpevann.
• Ikke bruke skureputer eller skurekrem, ettersom dette vil lage riper i beholderne.
• Oppvarming av mat med krydder eller farget mat, for eksempel karri eller tomater, kan 

forårsake misfarging. Det innovative Color Control-belegget på innsiden av beholderne 

Kanna och CrystalWave Tallrik inte har denna beläggning. Bemerk at CrystalWave Kanne og 
CrystalWave Tallerken ikke har dette belegget. Vi anbefaler at du alltid skyller beholderen i kaldt 

produktets ytelse og dekkes ikke av Tupperwares garanti.

Garanti
Tupperware CrystalWave-produkter er fremstilt med største omhu og nøyaktighet og av 
førsteklasses materialer som er godkjente for kontakt med mat. Det har samme kvalitetsgaranti 
som alle Tupperware produktene, noe som betyr at du får et erstatningsprodukt hvis det viser 
seg at et produkt har produksjons- eller materialfeil under normal hjemmebruk.

www.tupperware.no
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Kiitos, että valitsit CrystalWave-ruoanlämmitysastiat, joiden ansiosta voit säästää arvokasta 
aikaa. Etukäteen valmistetut ateriat voidaan säilyttää jääkaapissa CrystalWave-tuotteissa, 
jolloin ne ovat valmiina lämmitettäväksi mikroaaltouunissa ja tarjoiltavaksi samassa astiassa. 
Kun kannen venttiili on avoinna lämmityksen aikana, höyry poistuu astiasta. Kansi estää roiskeet 
mikroaaltouunissa.

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

Käytä astianpesukoneessa energian säästämiseksi ja ympäristön suojelemiseksi alhaista lämpötilaohjelmaa.

Käyttö ja hoito
• CrystalWave-astiat on tarkoitettu ruoan lämmitykseen mikroaaltouunissa, ei ruoan 

kypsentämiseen. Älä lämmitä ruokaa kansien päällä.
• CrystalWave-tuotteita voidaan käyttää turvallisesti ruoille, joiden lämpötila on 0–120 °C.
• Jos ruokaa lämmitetään mikroaaltouunissa yli 3 minuutin ajan (enintään 600 W), pysäytä uuni 

ajoittain ja sekoita ruokaa varmistaaksesi, että se lämpenee tasaisesti. Laita kansi takaisin 
paikalleen, kun ruokaa on sekoitettu lämmityksen aikana.

• Poista tuote lämmityksen jälkeen mikroaaltouunista ja anna sen levätä muutaman minuutin 
työtasolla, jotta lämpö jakautuu tasaisesti. 

• Sisältö on kuumaa lämmityksen jälkeen. Käytä uunikintaita, kun käsittelet astiaa.
• Nosta kansi itsestäsi poispäin, jotta höyry ei polta sormia.
• Mikäli ruokaa ylikypsennetään mikroaaltouunissa, sen lämpötila saattaa nousta yli 120 °C, 

jolloin säiliöt tuote saattaa vahingoittua. Ole erityisen varovainen pienten ruoka-annosten 
tai paljon rasvaa tai sokeria sisältävien ruokien kuten kastikkeiden, sokerisiirappien, 
pekonin tai luullisen lihan kanssa. Tarkista riskialttiit ruoat 30 sekunnin välein ensimmäisen 
valmistusminuutin jälkeen.

• Täytä astiaa enintään 2 cm sen yläreunan alapuolelle. 
• Avaa pieni venttiili ennen suljetun kulhon laittamista mikroaaltouuniin, näin höyry poistuu 

astiasta lämmityksen aikana.
• Voit lämmittää jääkaapista otettuja tai huoneenlämpöisiä valmiita ruokia. Älä lämmitä suoraan 

pakastimesta otettuja ruokia. Pakastetun ruoan sulattaminen mikroaaltouunissa saattaa 
vahingoittaa CrystalWave-astioita, sillä astiat saattavat haurastua ja murtua. 

• CrystalWave-tuotteet on tarkoitettu vain mikroaaltouunikäyttöön; älä käytä niitä liedellä, 
perinteisessä uunissa tai grillissä.  Jos käytät yhdistelmämikroaaltouunia, varmista että 
käyttöohjelma ei vaihdu automaattisesti uuni- tai grillitoimintoihin.

• Anna ruoan jäähtyä ennen kuin asetat kannen takaisin paikalleen astian säilyttämiseksi 
jääkaapissa.

• Muista aina antaa mikroaaltouunin jäähtyä, ennen kuin laitat CrystalWave-astian 
mikroaaltouuniin.

• Varmista tuotteen soveltuvuus mikroaaltouunin käyttöohjeesta. Jos mikroaaltouunissasi on 
pyörivä levy, varmista, että CrystalWave-astiat mahtuvat levylle ja että levy pyörii. 

• Älä koskaan jätä mikroaaltouunia ilman valvontaa sen ollessa käytössä.

Puhdistusohjeet
• Pese tuote ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. 
• Pese lämpimässä astianpesuainevedessä ja huuhtele hyvin. Tuotteen voi myös pestä 

astianpesukoneessa. 
• Mikäli ruoka juuttuu kiinni astiaan, liota astiaa lyhyen ajan lämpimässä astianpesuainevedessä.
• Älä käytä puhdistukseen hankaavia sieniä tai puhdistusaineita, sillä ne naarmuttavat tuotetta.
• Mausteita sisältävän tai värikkään ruoan, kuten curryn tai tomaattien, lämmittäminen saattaa 

aiheuttaa värjääntymistä. Astioiden sisäpuolella oleva ainutlaatuinen Color Control-pinnoite 
vähentää huomattavasti tuotteen värjääntymistä ja siihen jääviä jälkiä pitkäaikaisessa käytössä. 
Huomioi, että CrystalWave Kannussa ja CrystalWave Lautasessa ei ole tätä päällystä. 
Suosittelemme, että astiat huuhdellaan aina kylmällä vedellä välittömästi käytön jälkeen, jotta 
niihin ei tarttuisi voimakkaita hajuja tai värjääntymisiä. Värjääntyminen ei vaikuta tuotteen 
toimintaan, eikä Tupperwaren  
takuu kata sitä.

Takuu
Tupperwaren CrystalWave on valmistettu huolellisesti ja tarkasti laadukkaista materiaaleista, 
ja se on hyväksytty elintarvikekäyttöön. Tuotteilla on sama laatutakuu kuin kaikilla Tupperware-
tuotteilla. Tupperwaren laatutakuu takaa tuotteen vaihdon, mikäli tuotteessa on valmistus- tai 
materiaalivirheestä johtuvia vikoja edellyttäen, että tuotetta käytetään ohjeiden mukaisesti 
normaalissa kotitalouskäytössä.

CrystalWave FI
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Hvala vam na odabiru proizvoda CrystalWave, posuda za podgrijavanje hrane u  

hladnjak u proizvode CrystalWave  
sve u istoj posudi. 

0°C
+120°C MAX 600W asDfGJH

• Posude CrystalWave
kuhanje. Ne stavljajte hranu za podgrijavanje na poklopce.

• Proizvodi CrystalWave sigurni su za temperature hrane od 0 °C do 120 °C.
• 

tijekom podgrijavanja svakako vratite poklopac.
• 

• 
• Poklopac uvijek dignite dalje od sebe kako vam para ne bi opekla prste.
• 

namirnica provjeravajte svakih 30 sekundi nakon prve minute kuhanja.
• 
• 

• 
CrystalWave jer bi 

mogle postati krhke i puknuti. 
• Proizvodi CrystalWave

• 
• 

CrystalWave.
• 

CrystalWave na 

• 

• Prije prve upotrebe svakako operite novi proizvod. 
• 
• 
• 

ogrepsti posude.
• 

Jamstvo
Proizvod Tupperware CrystalWave
najkvalitetnijih materijala odobrenih za upotrebu s hranom. Za njega vrijedi isto jamstvo kvalitete 

www.tupperware.hr www.tupperware.ba 
www.tupperware.rs www.tupperware.me
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• Nádoby CrystalWave  

• CrystalWave
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

CrystalWave
prasknout. 

• Výrobky CrystalWave

• 
• CrystalWave

vychladnout.
• 

CrystalWave

• 

• 
• 
• 

se saponátem.
• 
• 

Záruka
CrystalWave

www.tupperware.cz
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CrystalWave , nádoby na zohrievanie potravín, ktoré vám 
CrystalWave, 

v jedinej nádobe. 
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• Nádoby CrystalWave

• Produkty CrystalWave
•  

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

hromadeniu pary.
•  

CrystalWave
• Produkty CrystalWave

sporáku, v klasickej rúre ani na grile.  Ak máte kombinovanú mikrovlnnú rúru, dbajte na to, aby 

• 

• Pred umiestnením nádoby CrystalWave
• 

CrystalWave na 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

nádob.
• 

Záruka
Produkt CrystalWave

www.tupperware.sk
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Cristallo

mikrofalowej.
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Gwarancja
Pojemniki Cristallo

www.tupperware.pl
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Köszönjük, hogy a Polytupper 

Polytupper
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mosogatógépen.

• A Polytupper

• A Polytupper
• 

után ne feledje el visszahelyezni a fedelet.
• 

• 
• 
•  

zsír- illetve cukortartalmú ételekkel, például szószokkal, cukorszirupokkal, szalonnával és 

• 
• 

• 
Polytupper edények károsodásához 

vezethet, mert az edények törékennyé válhatnak és eltörhetnek. 
• A Polytupper

• 
• Polytupper edényt.
• 

Polytupper edények 
ráférnek-e, és a forgótálca forog-e. 

• 

Tisztítási útmutató
• 
• Mosogassa el meleg, mosószeres vízzel, és öblítse el alaposan, vagy használja a 

mosogatógépet. 
• Ha az étel az edényekre tapadt, hagyja azokat rövid ideig meleg mosószeres vízben ázni.
• Ne használjon érdes szivacsokat vagy súrolószereket, mivel ezek megkarcolják az edényeket.
• 

edények esetében). Ennek ellenére javasoljuk, hogy használat után mindig öblítse ki az edényt 

befolyásolja a termék teljesítményét, és nem vonatkozik rá a Tupperware garanciája.

Garancia
Tupperware a Polytupper edényeket nagy gonddal és precizitással gyártotta, a legjobb 

vonatkozik, mint minden Tupperware termékre. Ennek értelmében kicseréljük a terméket, ha 
normál háztartási használat mellett bármilyen gyártási vagy anyaghiba jelentkezik rajta.

www.tupperware.hu
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Täname teid, et valisite CrystalWave-i ütoidu soojendamise anumad. Mis aitavad teil palju aega 
kokku hoida! CrystalWave-i anumas saab hoida valmistoitu külmikus nii, et see on kohe valmis 
mikrolaineahjus ülessoojendamiseks ja serveerimiseks – kõik ühes sööginõus. 
Kaanel olev ainulaadne õhuava laseb lahtises asendis ülessoojendamise ajal auru välja. Kaas 
takistab toidu pritsimist mikrolaineahjus.
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Kasutage nõudepesumasinas madala temperatuuriga programmi – nii säästate energiat ja kaitsete keskkonda.

Kasutamine ja hooldus
• CrystalWave-i anumad on valmistatud toidu ülessoojendamiseks mikrolaineahjus, mitte toidu 

valmistamiseks. Ärge pange toitu soojendamiseks kaanele.
• CrystalWave-i tooted on toidu jaoks ohutud temperatuuril 0–120 °C.
• Kui ülessoojendamine mikrolaineahjus (võimsusel max 600 W) kestab üle kolme minuti, 

peatage see aeg-ajalt ja segage toitu, et see ühtlaselt üles soojeneks. Pärast soojendamise 
ajal toidu segamist pange kaas uuesti peale.

• Pärast soojendamist tõstke anum mikrolaineahjust välja ja laske töölaual mõni minut seista, et 
temperatuur saaks ühtlustuda. 

• Sisu on pärast ülessoojendamist kuum. Kasutage käsitsemisel pajakindaid.
• Tõstke kaas alati endast eemale, et aur ei kõrvetaks sõrmi.
• Kui toit mikrolaineahjus üle kuumutada, võib selle temperatuur ületada 120 °C ja anumat 

kahjustada. Olge eriti ettevaatlik väikeste toidukoguste ja rasva- või suhkrurikaste toitudega, 
näiteks kastmed, suhkrusiirup, peekon ja kondiga liha. Kontrollige väikeseid riskiteguriga 
toidukoguseid pärast esimest minutit soojendamist iga 30 sekundi järel.

• Ärge täitke anumat servani, vaid jätke vähemalt 2 cm vaba ruumi. 
• Enne kui panete suletud kaanega anuma mikrolaineahju, avage õhuava, et aur ei saaks kaane 

alla koguneda.
• Kasutage anumat külmikus hoitud või toatemperatuuril valmistoidu soojendamiseks, kuid 

ärge soojendage selles otse sügavkülmikust võetud toitu. Külmunud toidu sulatamine 
mikrolaineahjus võib CrystalWave-i anumaid kahjustada ning need võivad muutuda rabedaks 
ja katki minna. 

• CrystalWave-i tooted on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult mikrolaineahjus – ärge kasutage seda 
ei pliidil, tavalises ahjus ega grillil. Kui kasutate anumaid mikrolaineahjus, millel on ka tavalise 
ahju või grillimisfunktsioon, veenduge, et programm ei lülita neid funktsioone automaatselt 
sisse.

• Laske toidul esmalt jahtuda ja alles siis asetage kaas uuesti peale, et selles toitu külmikusse 
panna.

• Enne kui panete CrystalWave-i anuma mikrolaineahju, laske sellel alati maha jahtuda.
• Mikrolaineahju nõuetekohaseks kasutamiseks järgige alati sellega kaasas olevaid juhiseid. Kui 

mikrolaineahjus on pöörlev alus, siis veenduge, et CrystalWave-i anum sellele mahub ja et 
alus pöörleb. 

• Ärge jätke töötavat mikrolaineahju järelevalveta.

Puhastamine
• Enne uue toote esmakordset kasutamist peske seda kindlasti. 
• Peske kuuma vee ja pesuainega ning loputage põhjalikult või peske nõudepesumasinas. 
• Kui toit on nõu külge kinni jäänud, siis laske anumal soojas pesuainelahuses veidi aega 

liguneda.
• Ärge puhastage anumat abrasiivsete puhastuskäsnade ega abrasiivsete puhastusainetega, 

sest need kriimustavad selle pinda.
• Vürtsikate või värviandvaid lisandeid (nt karri või tomat) sisaldavate roogade soojendamisel 

võib anum määrduda. Anuma sisepinna uuenduslik Color Control-i kate vähendab oluliselt 
anuma määrdumist ja kaitseb seda plekkide eest. Välja arvatud kann ja sektoritega 
anumad. Sellegipoolest soovitame tugeva toidulõhna või plekkide vältimiseks loputada 
anumat alati kohe pärast kasutamist külmas vees. Anuma määrdumine ei mõjuta selle 
toiduvalmistusomadusi ning see ei kuulu Tupperware garantii alla.

Garantii
Tupperware CrystalWave on valmistatud suure hoole ja täpsusega parima kvaliteediga 
materjalidest, mida on lubatud kasutada koos toiduainetega. Sellel on samasugune 
kvaliteedigarantii nagu kõigil Tupperware toodetel, mis tagab toote asendamise juhul, kui 
normaalse koduse kasutamise ajal ilmnevad tootmis- või materjalivead.
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Zahvaljujemo se vam, da ste izbrali posode CrystalWave, primerne za pogrevanje hrane, s 

v izdelkih CrystalWave
posodi. 
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Pri pomivanju v pomivalnem stroju uporabljajte program z nizko temperaturo, saj boste tako prihranili energijo in 
pomagali varovati okolje.

Uporaba in nega
• Posode CrystalWave

• Izdelki CrystalWave so varni za uporabo pri temperaturi jedi med 0 in 120 °C.
• 
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temperatura enakomerno porazdeli. 

• 
• 
• 

sekund.
• 
• 

• Pogrevate lahko pripravljene jedi iz hladilnika ali jedi sobne temperature, vendar ne iz 

CrystalWave
• Izdelki CrystalWave
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CrystalWave.
• 
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• Pred prvo uporabo morate vedno dobro pomiti svojo novo posodo. 
• 

stroju. 
• 
• 
• 

izdelka in je garancija Tupperware ne krije.

Garancija
Posoda CrystalWave
materialov, ki so odobreni za uporabo v stiku s hrano. Zanjo velja enako jamstvo za kakovost kot 
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• Recipientele CrystalWave

• Produsele CrystalWave

• 

• 

• 
• 
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Produsul CrystalWave
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